
1

2

3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36104

36104
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 36104 is made and

4 entered, in duplicate, as of December 13, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

5 minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

6 September 7, 2021, by and between THE CODE GROUP! INC. OBA VCA GODEi a

7 California corporation ("Consultant"), with a place of business at 1845 West Orangewood

8 Avenue, Suite 210, Orange, California 92868, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

9 corporation ("City"). 

1O- WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties11 entered into Agreement No. 

1.1 36104 ( the .. Agreement'') whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed plan review

12 and inspection services; and
0:: 0 :6 (D . ~ ?;~ 

13 WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to add $250,000 to

u~~ -:
t~ ~ 14 _ the Agreement for a total not to exceed amount of $650,000; and

052 00
UJ~m

a::,m-:fi----r5-_ WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $400,000 to the Agreement for a total
U.CJJO~ 
OUJOm ~ ~ 

ij g, 16 not to exceed amount of $1,050,000; 

u:~~.3
0 ; 17 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

j 8, conditions herein contained. the Parties agree as follows: 

19.- 1. - Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

20_ --" A: -- Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

21" described in Exhibit ''A'', attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this reference, in

22 accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in

23 . the manner described below, .in an amount not to exceed One Million Fifty Thousand

24 Dollars ($1,050,000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"." 

25 2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

26 Agreement No. 36104 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

27 Ill

28 Ill

EWM:ag A21-o4920
01467498.DOCX

1



1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF,. the Parties have caused this document to be duly

2 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated ~bove. . 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

nr

1.9~ 

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 30 ·1 OF

TrtE . CIT'( . GHARTER. 

THE CODE GROUP; INC. OBA VGA

CODE, a California corporation .Sy·~ 
Name Tom Vannorp7,sE

Title Chief Executive Officer

By_--=0---· ~-=·~, _c ...... ,,.<,_'-fbj;a:_,. "'~.,_;,:..t. ___ ~=--...;; t ___ _\ __ _ 

Name __ G~i~n~a_B~i~rk_e_t~t~----

Title Chief Financial Officer -----'~...;;_..;.-----~;..._.~~---------~---

11

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

Sy ~- j""v/iun_ 
City Manager

11

City" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 36104 is approved as to form on

J. OVQ..%< 0 , 202-3. 

2
EINM:ng A21-04920
01467'198.DOCX



EXHIBIT "A" 
OVERVIEW OF SERVICES

SCOPE OF SERVICE

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

1. OVERVIEW OF SERVICES

The City of Long Beach (City) is seeking Statements of Qualifications (SOQs) from professional

consulting firms to help supplement existing Building Bureau staff and provide as-needed plan

review, inspection services, and other services as described in Section 3 - Scope of Project. 

The Department's Building and Safety Bureau (Building Bureau) serves as the lead to ensure

compliance with State and local building codes. Using the lnfor Public Sector (aka Hansen) 

system and Adobe Pro Software, the Building Bureau is tasked with providing streamlined, 

efficient services to its customers. Specifically, the Building Bureau is responsible for

coordinating the review and approval of all construction documents, processing plan submittals, 

issuing permits, -performing required inspections and construction approvals during the course

of a ·development, :and offering routine and technical assistance to both professional and

nonprofessional applicants. 

The ideal Consultant should have a range ofstaffing available on an as-needed basis, with

limited notice, and to provide one or more of the following services: 

t;-- Plan_ review ··-of Construction, Documents to determine compliance with the California

Building Standards Gode, Long Beach-Municipal Code or other ordinances of the City, or

laws and statutes of the State (Code), where applicable . 

2.:-= Inspection services of co·nstruction projects to determine compliance with the City-

ap·proved. Construction Documents and aforementioned Codes. 

3:_:~eermit: counter .services to provide routine and technical information related to the_ 

p:rocessing _-of permit applications, plan submittal and issuance of permits. 

cczi_.-"-Plan review'and •inspection services for Medical Marijuana (MMJ) businesses. 

5. ·· Staff training and community workshops related to Code changes. 

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and Inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

3. SCOPE OF SERVICE

The following is intended to provide a description of the types of services that would be

requested from· the Awarded Consultant(s). Consultants are encouraged to provide

additional details and/or value additions to the proposed scope of services to be included in

the Statement of Qualifications (SOQ). 

The Consultant may specialize in a type ofservice or a range ofservices as described below. 

Consultants will clearly label responses to indicate which areas they are including in their

SOQ. Once awarded, Development Services will select an Awarded Consultant(s) in ways

that best suit the project or task on a case by case basis. 

3.1 Plan Review

Plan - review provides examination, analysis, and review of construction documents for

various developments within -thef City in order to determine compliance with all applicable

Codes. 

3.1 ~1 · As~needed plan review services may include, but are not limited to: 

Building plans (i.e., architectural, structural, civil); 

Electrical plans; 

Plumbing plans; 

Mechanical plans; 

Fire'.'"Building. plans .(i.e.-, Jire.sprinkler system, fire alarm system, smoke control, etc.); 

Grading and Civil plans; · 

Stormwater/Standard Urban Stormwater Mitigation Plans (SUSMP);· 

Technical reports =(i:e.-;:structural calculations, geotechnical/soils engineering reports, 

hydrology report, Title 24 energy, etc.); and

Green Code and Energy Code inspection. 

3.1.2 As-needed plan review staff tasks may include, but are not limited to: 

Reviewing . -a·nd. providing ___ .plan review comments on submitted Construction

Documents to. c~_eck for architectural, structural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, fire, 

grading,·ciyil/stormwater, accessibility, Green and/or energy requirements; 

Ensuring Construction Documents adhere to the Codes; 

Coordinating plan reviews with other City departments or agencies; 

Systematically logging/entering status of plan review activities and records; 

Meeting and conferring with permit applicants to resolve all ·outstanding plan review

comments, and approving their developments; 

Performing over-the-counter plan review of Construction Documents for simple

developments; 

Working with permit counter staff to facilitate the issuance of construction permits for

approved Construction Documents; 

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and Inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

Attending/participating in meetings with other City plan review or inspectior:i staff, 

property owners, Consultants, or design professionals; 

Conducting Model Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) review; and

Performing other related duties, as required. 

3.2 Inspection Services

Inspection services involves comprehensive field inspections for various developments

within the City, in order to determine compliance with the City-approved Construction

Documents and all applicable Codes. 

3.2.1 As.;.needed inspection services may include, but are not limited to: 

Building inspections (multi-family dwellings and nonresidential); 

Plumbing inspections; 

Mechanical inspections; 

Electrical inspections; 

Combinatioo residential inspections (one- and two-family dwellings); 

Fire inspections; 

Grading inspections; and . 

Erosion/Stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs). 

3.2:2 As.;.needed inspection services tasks may include, but are not limited to: 

Reviewing ·appmved Construction Documents to gain familiarity with a development; 

conducting inspections~ o.n:0· developments to determine conformity with approved

Construction Documents and Codes; 

Working-closelyWith property owners and consultants to provide solutions to problems

on-site; 

Attending/participating in. m·eetings with other City inspection or plan review staff, 

property owners, consultants, or design professionals; 

Maintaining--a .-record of non-complying items and ensuring the resolution of such

items; 

Ensuring tharany cq11struction. changes are properly documented and approved by

the appropriate City staff; 

Systematically logging/entering status of construction inspection activities and

records; and

Performing other related duties, as required. 

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and· inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

3.3Permit Counter Services

Permit counter services provide routine and technical information · related to processing

permit applications and the issuance of permits to architects, engineers, consultants, 

business owners and homeowners. 

3.3.1 As-needed permit counter services may include, but are not limited to: 

Processing plan submittals; 

Verifying necessary approvals for permit issuance; 

Calculating fees; 

Maintaining records; 

Reviewing and approving simple non-structural plans at the counter; 

Processing applications using the City's permitting system ( Infer Public Sector) to

process applications; and

Providing customer support and assistance . 

3:·3:2 As;,.needed :permit counter services tasks may include, but are not limited to_: 

c.::.Providing customer support and assistance at the Permit Center counter and .over the

phone; ·_assisting the public in .completin•g permit applications and other necessary . 

c ~_:.= -~.cc:..:.-:.:_· c~_:.:.::c=~Jorms; determining :permit, plan, and process requirements for permit applicants; and

notifying -permit applicants when Construction Documents or permits are ready for~--· ---.. --

pick-up or issuance; 

Reviewing permit ~applications and other pertinent information at the Permit Center ·. c.. •,:-,·-· 

c-:::c:~=c.·:::.:.::.-=..:. =·- counteL:::to-verify _accuracy : and completeness of information; processing permit

applications and plan intake; and calculating a variety of fees; 

Reviewing ... and approving· less~complicated non-structural plan reviews over the -, -

counter; 

Maintaining a variety of permit-related records; 

Verifying· that projeds have obtained all necessary approvals before issuing permits

and that the following have been filed with the City: valid consultant's license, workers' 

compensation, and valid business license information; 

Coordinating/routing Construction Documents to the appropriate City staff for plan

review and approval; and

Performing other related duties, as required. 

3.4Medical Marijuana Businesses

As a result of the passage of the State of California's Proposition 64 Marijuana Legalization

and the City of Long Beach's Measure MM: Regulation ofMedical Marijuana Businesses, the

City has been receiving a large number of applications for Medical Marijuana ( MMJ) 

usinesses starting in early 2017. 

In addition to more routine inspection services as described above, the City desires

Consultants that have experience in performing plan review and inspections of MMJ

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and Inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

businesses. Consultants with this expertise should demonstrate the ability to review multiple

MMJ businesses simultaneously, as well as the ability to meet expedited time frames. 

3.5 Building Bureau Training

Changes in federal, State and/or local laws may require staff and community trainings to

ensure compliance with new regulations. At the request of the Building Bureau, a Consultant

shall be requested to facil_itate or assist with training opportunities to introduce or provide

continuing education on changing regulations. These trainings may include presentations, 

outreach, meeting planning, preparation of training materials, and Bulletin writing. 

3.6 COVID-19 Pandemic Consideration

Due .to .the COVID~19 parJdemic, ·in March of 2020, City facilities were closed to the public . 

The -Building -Bureau temporarily suspended in-person plan review and is currently only

accepting plans in an electronic, digital format (PDF). On a case by case basis, some contract

staff may be approved to work remotely. 

The successful -Co_nsultant will .explain how their firm is prepared to carryout plan review and

PermH· Center tasks remotely :should the pandemic continues through 2021 or another

unforeseen incident .oc_curs. The. Consultant should describe the technology Contract Staff

would use·to work remotely and how they can adapt to changing work environments. 

Jf ·permitted ·-to- work-remotely; :.Contract Staff will, after instruction, connect to the City's

permitting system. Contract S.taff.with experience working with electronic permitting systems

is -desirable>They:;.will·=also ·need.to .. be able to communicate with applicants via email, 

telephone or other remote-working methods. 

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and Inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

7. PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

7.1 Contract Staff assigned to work at the City may work up to 960 hours in a 12-month

period from July 1 through June 30 annually. This is a cumulative total for each contact

staff employee and includes hours worked at all City departments and any work

performed at the City while employed by other temporary agencies. Consultant is

responsible for tracking contract staff hours to ensure the total hours worked for the

City do notexceed 960. (See Section 3 - Scope of Project.) 

7.2 : Contract Staff are not eligible for alternative work schedules that exceed 8 hours per

day or 40 hours per week. Any exceptions must be preapproved in writing by the City. 

7.3 _ All-Contract Staff are required to maintain a record of hours worked via timecard o_r

sheet. Department/Division designee will approve timecards/sheets. · 

7.4-· Background/Live Scan, paid Jot by the Department, is required for all Contract Staff

assigned to the Cityand must-be coordinated with Department/Division designee prior

to the assignment. 

7.5 .~ .Contract Staff :provided by the Consultant are independent contractors and not

employees of the City of Long Beach. 

7:6:· ·- rhe Ccmsultant acknowledges and agrees that the City will not withhold taxes of any. 

kind from -- contract Staff_ ·-compensation-; nor will the City secure Worker's

Compensation or..,.pay- unemployment insurance to, for, or on Contract Staff behalf; 

and the City will notprovide Contract Staff, and Contract Staff are not entitled to, any

of thef usuah'.;ustomary.-rights,. bE:mefits, or privileges of City employees. Consultant .. 

expressly- warrants that ·-neither Consultant nor Contract Staff shall represent

themselves to be employees of the City. 

7:7 -- To comply with CalOSHA's reporting requirements, employers are required to record

injuries and -illnesses for all workers, including Contract Staff, on one work location

OSHAJog.~The host employer is an employer that is in charge of the Contract Staffs

day to day supervision _and should report their injuries and illnesses. The City of Long

Beach _( hosLemployer-:.-and/or · client of the Consultant) will manually record the

Contract Staffs injuries and illnesses on its log. The selected Consultant is required

to report to the City any injuries or illnesses reported by a Contract Staff employee

that occurred in a City facility. The selected Consultant will be required to provide the

City with a copy of their firm's work-related injuries and illnesses procedures and train

each Contract Staff how to report these types of injuries and illnesses. 

7.8 The Consultant shall be responsible and liable for any mandates, requirements, 

implementation, and/or costs associated with federal and State mandates, acts, 

and/or requirements pertaining to the Affordable Care Act, as well as any subsequent

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and.Inspection Services Exhibit A



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802

mandates that arise from such, including any State and local mandates, laws, and/or

requirements that arise in response to said mandates. 

7.9 The Consultant shall be responsible and liable for any mandates, requirements, 

implementation, and/or costs associated with federal and State mandates, acts, 

and/or requirements pertaining to the Affordable Care Act, as well as any subsequent

mandates that arise from such, including any State and local mandates, laws, and/or

requirements that arise in response to said mandates. · 

7.10 The Consultant shall be responsible and liable for any mandates, requirements, 

implementation, and/or costs associated with federal and State mandates, acts, 

and/or requirements pertaining to the minimum wage, as well as any subsequent

mandates that arise from such, including any State and local mandates, laws, and/or

requirements that arise in response to said mandates. 

1.·11 The Consultant_shaU be responsible and liable for any mandates, requirements, 

implementation, and/or costs· associated with federal and State mandates, acts, 

and/or requirements pertaining to the COVID-19 Pandemic, as well as any

sub~equent.mandates that arise from such, including any State and local mandates, 

laws·, and/onequirements that arise in response to said mandates. 

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review and Inspection Services Exhibit A



EXHIBIT "B" 
RATES AND CHARGES



City of Long Beach

Purchasing Division

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 6th
Floor Long Beach, CA 90802

EXHIBIT 1

SCHEDULE OF FIXED HOURLY RATES

Plan Check Engineer at City $ 135.00 to $ 145.00

ICC Certified Plans Examiner at the City $ 120.00 to $130.00

Plan Review outsourced to VGA (Plans Examiner I P.E.) $ 115.00 & $ 145.00

ICC Sr. Building Inspector I Combination Inspector $ 85.00 to $ 95.00

ICC Electrical lns-pector -$ 90.00 to $105.00

cc BLiilffin-g Inspector I/ Mechanical/ Plumbing lnsp. $ 80.00 to$ 85.00

Grading- lns-pecfoi / Soils Inspector (Geologist) $ 90.00 to $115.00

CASp Services ( Inspection and plan review) $ 140.00 to $150.00

ICC Certified PermitTecnnician $ 65.00 to$ 75.00

CALGreen lrisp139tqr /Manager Services $ 115.00 & $ 155.00

Code Enforcement Officed Code Enforcement Supr. $ 70.00 to $ 95.00

City l'lanrie-r I ProjecfMaffager / Planning Manager $ 175.00 to $195.00

SeniorJ?l_afiner: I P.riricrpaTPTanner $ 145.00 to $165.00

r--"=z:=cQn=.1=1'J9=-~A==.:am:-:::-:_, __ ::---in::::-is--=fr=at:=o=r ===:-------------- r---:.$~1-=25=-_-=oo~to---:$::-:1;-:4;--:::5-:.0:--:::0-----i

ASSc5Cii:ite-·PTann·er·--_=------~~-------. $ 
95.00 to $125.00

Assistant Planner/Counter Services $ 85.00 to $ 95.00

Planning Technician/Assistant $ 70.00 to$ 85.00

Administrative Personnel ·· $ 55.00 to $ 65.00

Clierit Consultation at City Hall ( CBO/Sr. Management) $ 145.00 to $195.00

Building Official Services $ 145.00 to $175.00

i:\~~~.~~: t~i~)if~l~~:)~t~\1¥.~.~,,~:~;~,liW?:tt,[~it.-~~~j:i•f;:~~t~~~::,;B~:E'.;;~~~:&~:'.'.~,g?:~:~~~~~ip~hw~~:rc:D;:;~;;: 

Dorpe, S.E. The Code Group, Inc. (dba VGA Code) May 18, 2021

Signed Name of Consultant Date

RFQ No. DV21-038 As-Needed Plan Review andInspection Services Exhibit 1


